
1

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Members of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting to be 
held remotely by Zoom on 21 January 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Link to meeting: https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/98407048052

Enquiries to : Peter Moore
Tel : 020 7527 3252
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 13 January 2021

Membership Substitute Members

Councillors: Substitutes:
Councillor Osh Gantly (Chair)
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury (Vice-
Chair)
Councillor Tricia Clarke
Councillor Roulin Khondoker
Councillor Martin Klute
Councillor Phil Graham
Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Rakhia Ismail

Councillor Anjna Khurana
Councillor John Woolf
Councillor Sara Hyde

Co-opted Member: Substitutes:

Quorum: is 4 Councillors

Public Document Pack

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/98407048052


2

A. Formal Matters Page

1. Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declaration of Substitute Members

4. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.
 (b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out
[...]
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof.
 

E. Confidential / Exempt Items Page

F. Urgent Exempt Items (if any)



4

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee will be on 4 March 2021
Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the 

council's website:
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


1

London Borough of Islington
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 26 November 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the virtual meeting of the Committee held on Thursday, 26 
November 2020 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Gantly (Chair), Chowdhury (Vice-Chair), Klute, 
Graham, Jeapes. Hyde and Ismail

Also 
Present:

Councillors Turan, Lukes

Councillor Osh Gantly in the Chair

192 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1) 
The Chair introduced Members and officers to the meeting

193 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2) 
Councillors Clarke and Khondoker

194 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3) 
Councillor Hyde for Councillor Clarke

195 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4) 
None

196 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 5) 
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 October 2020 be 
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them

197 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 6) 
The Chair stated that she intended to start future virtual meetings of the Committee at 
7.00p.m., however the meeting would revert to a 7.30 p.m. start once meetings 
returned after the pandemic to the Town Hall

RESOLVED;
Accordingly

198 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7) 
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions

199 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE VERBAL (ITEM NO. 8) 
Cou
[...]
elop and expand research relationships with 
academia

• We shall increase engagement with industry
• We will focus on our areas of unique strength
 

Clinical research

Our research and development department continues to adapt 
and develop to provide highly-skilled and dedicated staffing to 
support the major areas of clinical research which include: 
• Anaesthetics
• Bariatrics
• CAMHS
• Community services
• Dermatology
• Emergency medicine
• Gastroenterology 
• Haematology 
• Infectious diseases
• Intensive care 
• Obstetrics and gynaecology 
• Oncology 
• Orthopaedics 
• Paediatrics
• Surgery

In 2019/20 803 
of our patients 
participated in 29 
research studies 
adopted to the NIHR 
portfolio. 

There were 49 National Institute for Health 
Research portfolio studies recruiting and 
in follow-up at Whittington Health. 
Portfolio adopted studies are mainly, but not 
solely, consultant led and are supported by 
the Trust’s growing Research Delivery team to 
facilitate patient recruitment.

P
age 14



Quality Improvement
Over the last year over 120 Quality Improvement (QI) projects have been taking 
place across all of the Trust by staff in a range of roles. 

In the 2019/20 we ran a large scale QI project to improve inpatient discharges. 
This included changing the focus of the documents to be useful information for the 
patient, and to provide a safe and concise handover of care. 

We decided to work on these because patients did not understand their discharge 
summaries they were being given. They were long and full of medical language that 
they did not understand. This meant that they had a lot of questions when they went 
home. GPs told us that finding the relevant information was difficult. Summaries 
were full of copy and pasted results and unnecessary information and we also knew 
that our junior doctors were spending too long writing these documents.

Aiming to see discharge summaries scoring an average of 90% (increasing from an average of 67%) against
[...]
rvey, our 
highest ever 
response.

100% of patients 
had all the 
information 

needed about their 
operation before it 

happened (2019 National 
Cancer Patient Experience 

Survey). 

P
age 16



Looking forward

As part of our consultation process, external stakeholders, patients, and staff have been 
invited to share their views on our proposed quality priorities. We held a stall in the hospital 
Atrium in January 2020 to gather opinions of patients and staff about improvements they 
would like to see in the coming year. A meeting was held with Healthwatch Islington and 
Haringey, and representation from Islington Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) in February 
2020 to review and hear feedback of our services and quality areas for development.

Further to this, each priority has been refined and agreed by clinicians and managers who will 
have direct ownership and approved at the relevant Trust committees. The quality account, 
including the 2020/21 priorities, have been shared with our commissioners and external 
auditors. Whittington Health recognises that to achieve sustainable improvement, projects 
need to be long-term, monitoring progress over a three year period. 

Reducing harm from hospital acquired de-conditioning

Improving communication between clinicians and patients 
Improving patient safety education in relation to human factors 

Improving blood transfusion care and treatment

Our quality priorities have been developed following consultation with staff, people who use our services and stakeholders and are 
based on both national and local priority areas. We have also considered the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic at a Trust level as well 
as the global changes to healthcare. 

Our priorities for 2020/21

P
age 17



If you would like to comment on our Quality 
Account or have suggestions for future content, 
please contact us either:

By writing to:
The Communications Department,
Whittington Health,
Magdala Avenue,
London. N19 5NF

By telephone:
[...]
08

-J
ul

15
-J

ul
22

-J
ul

29
-J

ul
05

-A
ug

12
-A

ug
19

-A
ug

26
-A

ug
02

-S
ep

09
-S

ep
16

-S
ep

23
-S

ep
30

-S
ep

07
-O

ct
14

-O
ct

21
-O

ct
28

-O
ct

04
-N

ov
11

-N
ov

18
-N

ov
25

-N
ov

02
-D

ec
09

-D
ec

16
-D

ec
23

-D
ec

30
-D

ec

Cumulative COVID resident deaths (confirmed and suspected) reported to 
commissioners all OP homes – Gold report

All Islington OP homes

After a sharp increase in the number of confirmed and suspected COVID-related deaths early in the pandemic during 
wide scale outbreaks in some homes, the number of new COVID-related deaths has subsequently largely stabilised.

P
age 26



Covid-19 
Mental Health and Learning 
Disabilities Care Homes UpdateP

age 27



Mental Health and Learning Disabilities Care Homes Overview

• There are three learning disabilities care homes and five mental health care homes registered with the Care Quality 
Commission in Islington.

• Over recent months there have been small numbers of resident and staff cases identified via routine testing in these settings. In 
all instances services have been supported by the local Public Health and Adult Social Care teams to ensure all appropriate steps are taken to 
reduce COVID risks.

• There have been no COVID-related deaths in mental health or learning disabilities care homes in Islington.

• Staffing levels remain stable. 

P
age 28



Covid-19 
Care home vaccination update

P
age 29



Overview

• Adult Social Care Commissioning is supporting local health partners and contributing to the 
rollout of the vaccination programme for priority groups (care home staff and residents, and 
health and social care staff) at pace. 

• By 15th January 2021 residents in all older people’s care homes and extra care housing will have 
been offered their first COVID vaccine. Plans are being developed to expand this to wider accommodation-
based settings. 

• Since early December 2020, the Council have been supporting care home staff to access 
va
[...]
ries to support with the increase. They 
will begin to work on cases from next week.

Local contact tracing
Local areas have been asked to support the NHS Test & Trace service by providing extra follow-up of people with confirmed 
cases of COVID-19 who the national service has not been able to contact.  No. of cases since Go Live

Age ranges of cases since Go Live

P
age 44



Roll-out of COVID19 vaccination
The vaccination roll out began at the end of December and will be substantively ramping up 
over the coming weeks. 
The NHS is prioritising the following people for vaccination until mid February, as agreed by 
the Joint Committee on Vaccinations and Immunisations:

• all residents in a care home for older adults and their carers
• all those 80 years of age and over and frontline health and social care workers 
• all those 75 years of age and over 
• all those 70 years of age and over and clinically extremely vulnerable individuals

All residents in our older people’s care homes and extra care scheme have been offered the 
vaccine. 

In Islington, there are two primary care centres giving vaccinations at Bingfield and Hanley 
Road practices. Local hospitals are also vaccinating health and care workers, those in 
hospital and those in priority groups visiting for appointments. The Business Design Centre 
will be Islington’s large vaccination site (from February) and it is expected that there will also 
be a number of pharmacies giving vaccines. 
The council is working collaboratively with the NHS to ensure:

• vaccination of our care homes and care workers
• equity in access to vaccination sites and equity in uptake of vaccination
• communications and engagement to residents, and particularly to those groups 

who have may have lower uptake because of vaccine hesitancy

P
age 45



Supporting providers to implement the latest infection control guidance and best practice:
Communication of key guidance changes and updates via a weekly bulletin.
Regular provider for
[...]
rceived organisational 
boundaries were dropped to speed up Covid responses.

 The Family Service has been able to continue to support families affected by substance 
misuse with a blended approach of face-to-face and virtual support. They have supported 
a small number of families to obtain reconditioned laptops free of charge, to allow them to 
access a range of digital support options. Parents have also been provided with extensive 
information of free activities and fun things to do in the local community.

Opportunities identified as a result 
of Covid - Feedback from Better Lives

P
age 58



Borough performance
New to treatment 2019/20* 2020/21*

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 

Alcohol 39 65 111 137 30 75
Alcohol and Non 
Opiate 22 46 96 126 17 48

Non Opiate 10 18 43 57 17 36

Opiate 32 63 146 196 83 129

Total 103 192 396 516 147 288
*accumulative data

Numbers seeking support for their opiate use increased as a consequence of the reduced 
availability of street purchased drugs.  This is a trend noted in drug services throughout 
London.

During lockdown there was a marked reduction in the numbers of people presenting for 
support around their alcohol.  Whilst these numbers are now improving, commissioners are 
working with the service to encourage greater numbers into treatment, especially in light of 
the reported impact of lockdown on people’s drinking.

P
age 59



Next steps
Next steps have been planned but it has been difficult to sustain progress due to the 
changing nature of the pandemic.

These steps include:
• Planning for further waves of covid
• Delivering flu vaccinations to staff and vulnerable service users
• Ensuring that all critical face to face interventions are reinstated safely and as soon as 

possible.  These include drug screening; blood borne virus screening
• Provider led workstreams on lessons learnt and to develop new ways of working post 

covid
• Commissioning the new support funded awarded by MHCLG/PHE to provide drug and 

alcohol suppo
[...]
ice users and 
rate of change has been stressful for staff.  We have supported staff by re-instating staff 
meetings (virtually) and offering reflective practice and “thinking space” sessions.

• Staff working from home have felt socially isolated at times.  This has been addressed by 
implementing a rota to allow safe numbers of staff to work from service buildings. 

• There have been added pressure on staff when having to cover for colleagues who are off 
sick or self isolating as a result of Covid.  

P
age 70



Borough performance
Contract Management

During the initial stages of covid, formal contract monitoring was suspended to allow the 
service to focus on delivering the critical elements of care.

Contract management processes have now been reinstated and efforts are being made 
to develop a post covid way of working.  This is however hampered by the changing 
pandemic scenario.  The service is working hard to minimise the immediate disruption of 
changing tiers to the drug and alcohol support provided to service users whilst keeping 
the service covid safe for anyone using or working the sites.

Positively, the service is able to report very low numbers of covid deaths amongst their 
current treatment population, many of whom have conditions which make them 
clinically vulnerable. 

P
age 71



 SU A was referred from a local DV service to the Better Lives family service. 
 They had experienced serious domestic violence which had been exacerbated by the 

lockdown and the increased alcohol intake/ deteriorating mental health of their partner. 
SU A had also retired just prior to lockdown.

 The family worker assessed and co-produced a care plan which focussed on expanding SU 
A’s social network and self-care. 

 They also developed a safety plan and worked together to understand what they could do 
to break the cycle of violence and co-dependency and get the support they needed for 
themselves as well as their partner.  

 During lockdown they had a comb
[...]
portunities identified as a result �of Covid - Feedback from Better Lives
	Borough performance
	Next steps

	2021 - Appendix to Islington drug and alcohol services presentation FINAL
	APpendix
	Why invest in treatment?
	Impacts of substance misuse
	Impacts of substance misuse
	Local services
	Accessing support during Covid
	Accessing support during Covid cont’d
	�Impact of Covid on service users �Feedback from Better Lives
	��Impact of Covid on service users �Feedback from Islington Clients of Drug and Alcohol Services (ICDAS)
	Impact of Covid on staff�Feedback from Better Lives
	Borough performance
	Case study from Better Lives


	12 Performance update - Quarter 2
	Q2 2020_21 ASC Scrutiny Performance Report_v0.3 signed (002)

	13 Scrutiny Review - Adult Paid Carers - witness evidence
	14 Work Programme 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 21 January 2021

Minutes of the Virtual meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday, 21 January 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Gantly (Chair), Chowdhury (Vice-Chair), Clarke, 
Khondoker, Klute, Graham, Jeapes and Ismail

Also 
Present:

Councillors Turan and Lukes

Councillor Osh Gantly in the Chair

206 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1) 
The Chair introduced Members and officers to the meeting

207 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2) 
None

208 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3) 
None

209 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4) 
None

210 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 5) 
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 November 2020 
be approved and the Chair be authorised to sign them

211 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 6) 
None

212 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7) 
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions

213 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE - VERBAL (ITEM NO. 8) 
None

214 WHITTINGTON NHS TRUST QUALITY ACCOUNT (ITEM NO. 9) 
Michelle Johnson, Director of Nursing Whittington Hospital and Jonathan 
Gardner Whittington NHS Trust were present for discussion of this item

During discussion the following main points were made –



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  21 January 2021

2

 Noted that a new autism friendly map of the Whittington has been 
launched

 Volunteer support at community site and in patient homes
 Reduction in number of serious harm falls, and noted none in 2018/19 

and one in 2019/20
 Quality and quantity of patient safety incidents reported has improved
 Trust has appointed a dementia specialist and a frailty consultant
 Increasing staff awareness and experiences of those with those with 

autism and learning disabilities
 Introduced a place of safety with Camden and Islington Foundation 

Trust at the Highgate wing
 Focusing on development of black Asian and minority ethnic staff has 

been prioritised
 Raising profile of research so that it can be embedded in patient care
 Staff wellbeing is being supported and improved
 Increasing medical, allied health  professional, nursing and midwifery 

student placements and early years development training designed to 
support newly qualified nurses

 CQC report – rated as good and as outstanding for caring.  Since last 
CQC inspection Trust dealt with challenges and demands for services. 
Community health services also rated as outstanding and across all 
domains of care the CQC found community health services good or 
outstanding

 Clinical research – research and development department continues to 
adapt and develop to provide highly-skilled and dedicated staffing to 
support the major areas of clinical research

 In 2019/20 Trust have carried out 120 quality improvement projects 
across the Trust by staff in a range of roles, one of which was to 
improve inpatient discharges

 Listening to patients and staff – 81% of staff felt that care of patients is 
the Trust’s top priority, 56% of staff responded to staff survey – the 
highest ever, patients who received treatment for cancer rated Trust 
9/10 for care, 100% of patients had all the information on their 
operations before it happened

 Priorities for 2020/21 – reducing harm from hospital acquired de-
conditioning, improving communication between clinicians and patients, 
improving patient education in relation to human factors, improving 
blood transfusion care and treatment

 Staff had taken place in COVID related trials
 The CQC had identified that safety is an issue for the Trust, and that 

this would be a focus in future
 The Trust has been rated good for well led organisation and use of 

resources and its role in providing integrated care so that patients can 
be discharged in an orderly of efficient manner, and good work was 
taking place with partners

 Reference was made to research trials and involvement of BAME staff, 
and it was stated that this information could be provided following the 
meeting



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  21 January 2021

3

 A Member referred to previous issues regarding bullying and 
harassment at the Trust, and it was stated that whilst it is recognised 
that there is still a problem in small areas, the situation was improving 
and the response to the staff survey at 56% had been positive. It was 
noted that it tended to be specific areas and groups that felt 
disadvantaged, and that the Trust were taking a number of measures 
to address this. These  included development programmes, especially 
for BAME staff and nursing vacancies had reduced to 10%, which had 
reduced from 25% in the last few years. Work is also taking place with 
the NHS national lead on race equality, to strengthen staff support and 
networks. Training was also taking place with senior managers to 
improve the position

 In response to a question it was stated that one of the issues is that the 
NHS tended to be a hierarchical structure, and that whilst clinicians 
were experts in their medical field they often did not have managerial 
or leadership abilities and work is taking place in this regard, together 
with work with front line managers

 It was stated that whilst the Trust were experiencing higher levels of 
COVID patients than the first wave of the pandemic, and there was an 
issue of staff absence due to asymptomatic cases and self-isolation. 
Staff mental health and psychological support had been put in place, 
however it was felt that this would be needed more in future than at 
the present time

 In response to a question as to the availability of routine appointments, 
it was stated that this presented a challenge, and in December it had 
been decided to cancel routine appointments to deal with COVID, 
however as the Trust moved into recovery mode it is hoped to address 
the backlog and new demands. It was also stated that work is also 
taking place with cancer patients, and treatment is prioritised and 
essential cancer treatment had not stopped during the pandemic. 
Virtual appointments were also taking place successfully

 Members thanked the Trust for the good work that staff were doing 
during the pandemic

          RESOLVED:
That the information requested above in relation to BAME staff taking 
place in clinical trials at the Whittington be circulated to the Committee

The Chair thanked Michelle Johnson and Jonathan Gardner for 
attending

215 COVID 19 UPDATE (ITEM NO. 10) 
Councillor Sue Lukes, Executive Member for Community Safety and Pandemic 
Response, Stephen Taylor Interim Director of ASC Transformation and 
Jonathan O’Sullivan, Acting Director of Public Health were present, and 
outlined the presentation, copy interleaved

During the presentation the following main points were made –



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  21 January 2021

4

 Adult Social Care – Winter Care plan includes distribution and reporting 
on distribution of infection control funding, support to roll out vaccine 
supporting providers with guidance, ensuring access to PPE  by 
providers, supporting providers with testing ability, promoting use of flu 
vaccine, supporting reopening of day/respite services where possible, 
and working to prevent hospital  admissions and supporting safe 
hospital discharges

 Older Peoples Care Homes/Domiciliary Care – Following a period of 
relative stability in care homes increase in number of COVID cases. 
Staffing levels have remained relatively stable. In domiciliary care there 
are relatively low numbers of residents with confirmed COVID cases 
and not COVID related deaths, and staffing rates have stabilised

 COVID testing is being rolled out to domiciliary staff and providers 
feedback is testing kits and staff tested is increasing. No shortage of 
PPE reported

 Mental Health Learning and Disabilities Care Homes – there are 3 
learning disabilities care homes and 5 mental health care homes in 
Islington and over recent months there have been small number of 
residents and staff cases identified via routine testing in these settings. 
There have been no COVID related deaths in mental health or learning 
disabilities care homes in Islington. Staffing levels remain stable

 Care Homes vaccination programme – ASC supporting local health 
partners, and contributing to vaccination roll out for priority groups, and 
by 15 January residents in all older people’s care homes and extra care 
housing will have been offered their first COVID vaccine. Webinairs 
were taking place for staff

 Health – COVID cases in Islington – as of 11 January 2021 there are a 
total 9053 laboratory confirmed cases in Islington

 Of the cases with an ethnicity record 62% are white and 38% BAME, 
similar to borough profile. Overall there are slightly more females who 
have been confirmed positive. Infection rates are higher in the most 
deprived and lowest in least deprived areas. In the past 3 weeks rate of 
testing has been highest amongst other ethnic and Bangladeshi groups, 
and lowest amongst other black. In the past 3 weeks the testing rates 
have been highest amongst 20-59 year olds

 In response to a question as to the take up of vaccinations amongst the 
community, particularly some BAME communities, it was stated that it 
was hoped that this would improve once it is seen that the vaccine is 
not harmful and safe uptake will improve

 Second walk in testing centre established at Sobell Centre, and sites for 
asymptomatic testing set up

 Local contact tracing is continuing and went live in November and there 
is a call handling team who work 9-7, 7 days a week and the success 
rate is 83%. There has been increase in cases since 24 December

 Roll out of COVID 19 vaccination begin at end of December and will be 
ramped up over the coming weeks. All residents in older people’s care 
homes and extra care scheme have been offered the vaccine and there 
are 2 primary care centres giving vaccinations at Bingfield and Hanley 
Road practices. Local hospitals are vaccinating health and care workers 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  21 January 2021

5

those in hospitals and those in priority groups visiting for appointments. 
The Business Design Centre will be the largest vaccination site from 
February, and it is expected some pharmacies will be giving vaccines

 Protection of care homes, domiciliary social care and NHS – supporting 
providers to implement the latest infection control guidance and best 
practices, routing testing of residents and staff, no admission of 
residents who have tested positive for COVID 19, and still infectious 
into care homes

 In relation to whether there was enough vaccine supply in the borough, 
it was stated that there had been issues with supply, however it is 
hoped that these had now been resolved and more vaccine would 
become available

 Discussion took place as to difference between lateral flow and PCR 
tests and that is important that if a person is symptomatic they should 
go the Government website and follow the instructions for testing

 Noted that community engagement, faith leaders and BAME forum is 
taking place to encourage take up of vaccinations, and there had been 
an increase of 20% in take up from December to January

 In response to vaccinations as to sheltered accommodation residents, it 
was stated that residents would be  dealt with in priority order, as there 
were often residents in sheltered accommodation in their 60’s with no 
health problems

 Health – Noted that since the publication of the report there had been a 
decrease of approximately a third in infections, and there were 
currently 1350 confirmed cases, however this is still higher than at any 
point since mid -December. There had been a reduction across all age 
groups

 There had been an increase in COVID deaths and it was expected that 
this would continue into the next few weeks at least

 Reference was made to the increase in positive tests amongst the 
Bangladeshi and other black communities, however this could be as a 
result of increased testing

 A Member stated that it would be useful if Members could be provided 
with a ward breakdown of infection rates, and it was stated that whilst 
this could be provided it was an ever-changing position, however more 
work needed to be undertaken to see where infections were taking 
place such as in the workplace and travelling as restrictions were not as 
great as the first national lockdown. The Executive Member Health and 
Social Care stated that the GOV.UK website detailed the number of 
infections per postcode

RESOLVED:
That details of infection rates by ward be circulated to Members

The Chair thanked Councillor Lukes, Stephen Taylor and Jonathan 
O’Sullivan for attending

216 ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE UPDATE (ITEM NO. 11) 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  21 January 2021

6

Emma Stubbs, Senior Commissioning Officer, Public Health was present, 
together with Barney McGee, Lisa Luhman and Liz McGrath of Better Lives, 
and outlined the presentation and report (copies interleaved)

During discussion the following main points were made –

 Islington experiences some of the greatest levels of substance misuse 
related harm in London, with detrimental impacts on health services, 
crime and community safety and social care needs

 Better Lives the adult drug and alcohol recovery service has been 
operation since April 2018 and during COVID lockdown the focus was 
on ensuring residents could access or continue to access the critical 
elements of their care. Post lockdown other types of remote support 
was offered however it has been difficult to sustain progress due to 
changing nature of the pandemic

 Increasing numbers in treatment – COVID gave an opportunity to draw 
people into treatment, particularly opiate users, who may have chosen 
to decline previous treatment

 Support has been extended to rough sleepers with better outreach, 
training other frontline staff, partnership working, rapid access, 
establishing a single point of contact, harm reduction

 Issues identified throughout the COVID – feedback from Better Lives – 
residential rehab and inpatient detox closures or access severely 
restricted which limited available treatment options, pressure on local 
pharmacies, reduction in availability of other services, staffing 
resources,  safeguarding issues

 Increase in reported cases of domestic violence and abuse and 
safeguarding

 Opportunities identified as a result of COVID – rapid expansion of 
virtual and remote interventions, use of MS Teams/Zoom, more flexible 
approach to services, review traditional ways of working, different 
approaches to care, building on improved partnership working, 
continuation of Family Support Service

 Borough performance – numbers seeking support for their opiate use is 
increased as a consequence of the reduced availability of street 
purchased drugs. During lockdown marked reduction in numbers of 
people presenting for support around their alcohol, and whilst these 
numbers are increasing, commissioners are working with the service to 
encourage greater numbers into treatment

 Next steps – planning for future waves of COVID, delivering flu 
vaccinations to staff and vulnerable service users, ensuring critical face 
to face interventions are reinstated safely, provider led work streams, 
commissioning the new support  funded programme to provide drug 
and alcohol support to rough sleepers, equality impact assessments for 
any new approaches to delivering support

 85% of service users in June 2020 indicated experience of service as 
good or very good during first lockdown. Increase in number of people 
remaining in treatment for 12 months or more, and a decrease in 
number of service users leaving treatment. Challenges – support 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  21 January 2021

7

services outside of drug and alcohol services, closing or moving online, 
and a significant number of service users do not have equipment or 
desire to access online support

 Borough Performance – Contract management – during initial stages of 
COVID formal contract monitoring was suspended to allow the service 
to focus on delivering the critical elements of care, but these have now 
been reinstated and efforts are being made to develop a post COVID 
way of working. The service is able to report a relatively low number of 
COVID deaths amongst their current population 

 In response to a question it was stated that COVID had presented 
opportunities to engage users and to work with partners in a collective 
way to support users of the service

 In response to a question as to whether additional staff could be 
employed in order to cope with additional users of the service, it was 
stated that there were limited resources but the service model did allow 
tiered support

 Noted that there had been a reduction in staff available during COVID, 
and work had taken place with service users to provide alternative 
options, and there had been an increase in the number of volunteers 
who could assist with collection of medication and prescriptions

 It was stated that the illegal supply of street drugs had started to 
increase back towards pre COVID levels, however it is hoped that 
lessons learnt would enable the service to continue to increase service 
users, and in particular address rough sleeping. Statistics showed that 
at present the service only engaged with 40% of opiate users and the 
challenge is to find the remaining 60% and encourage them into 
treatment

The Chair thanked Emma Stubbs, Lisa  Luhman, Liz McGrath and 
Barney McGee for attending

217 PERFORMANCE UPDATE - QUARTER 2 (ITEM NO. 12) 
Councillor Nurullah Turan, Executive Member Health and Social Care, and 
Jonathan O’Sullivan, Director of Public Health were present for discussion of 
this item

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted

The Chair thanked Councillor Turan and Jonathan O’Sullivan for attending

218 SCRUTINY REVIEW - ADULT PAID CARERS - WITNESS EVIDENCE 
(ITEM NO. 13) 
RESOLVED:
That the witness evidence be noted

219 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 (ITEM NO. 14) 
RESOLVED:



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  21 January 2021

8

That the work programme be noted

MEETING CLOSED AT 9.30 p.m,

Chair


